HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT

HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

§¢i Havant

BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA

Membership:  Councillor Smith D (Chairman)

Councillors Mrs Blackett, Bowerman, Cresswell, Fairhurst, Hart, Howard, Hughes
(Vice-Chairman), Keast, Kerrin, Pike, Ponsonby, Shimbart, Thomas and Wade

Meeting: Licensing Committee

Date: Wednesday 28 September 2016

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road,

Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below:

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

20 September 2016

Contact Officer:  Mark Gregory (023) 9244 6232

Email: mark.qgregory@havant.gov.uk

Page

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies

2 Minutes

3 Matters Arising

4 Declarations of Interests

To receive and record any declarations of interests from members
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this

meeting.


http://www.easthants.gov.uk/

5

6

7

Chairman's Report
Charges for Taxis and Private Hire Licensing

Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey

il



GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE,
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact
officer for this agenda.

Disabled Access
The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.
Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are fa
[...]
cillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the
item;

Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second
(casting) vote;

Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those
voting be recorded in the minutes

A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual
Budget

Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on
any particular item

A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes

v



Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant

Hampshire PO% 2AX

BUS STOP KEY
Services B

20, 21, 39, 63 1
20, 21,36™,39 2
23, 36** 3
23, 27**,37 4
23,27**,36™, 37 5

** - also stops “hail and ride” opposite

Stop 1 in Civic Centre Road

Public
Service
Plaza




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iterp 2

Licensing Committee
15.June.2016

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF HAVANT

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 15 June 2016

Present

Councillor Smith D (Chairman)

Councillors Mrs Blackett, Cresswell, Fairhurst, Hart, Hughes (Vice-Chairman), Keast,
Kerrin, Sceal, Shimbart, Thomas and Wade

44 APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence.

45 MINUTES
The Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 23 March
2016 and 11 May 2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

46 MATTERS ARISING

There were no matters arising.

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interests.

48 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

The Chairman welcomed the new members to the Committee and reminded
members that the next meeting was scheduled for 28 September 2016.

49 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CURRENT LICENSING ACT 2003 POLICY

Further to Minute the Committee considered the latest amended version of the
licensing policy, which had been changed as a result of the consultation
process.

RECOMMENDED that the Council approve the Statement of Licensing Policy

(as amended) as Council policy subject to the heading of Appendix 2 being
amended to read “Responsible Authorities And Licensing Contacts”.

The meeting commenced a‘:ﬁa(l_?éam and concluded at 5.09 pm



2

Licensing Committee
15.June.2016

Chairman

Page 2



Agenda Item 6

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE 28 September 2016

CHARGES FOR TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING

Report of the Licensing Officer

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider the Charges for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing for the
financial year 2017/2018.

2.0 Recommendation Itis recommended that:
2.1 The charges as shown as Appendix A are approved for consultation
2.2 The necessary advertisement be placed;

2.3 Inthe event that no representations are received in response to the consultation,
the new charges be recommended at Full Council and be implemented for the financial
year commencing 1% April 2017.

3.0 Summary

3.1 Licensing charges for Taxi and Private Hire were last reviewed in November
2015 and are reviewed on an annual basis. Annual review is important to
ensure that our fees are legally robust and that we have used transparent
methodology.

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1 Havant Borough may only recover certain costs incurred in carrying out licensing
functions as detailed in Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Section 53 and Section 70.

4.2  Licensing charges for Taxi and Private Hire were last reviewed in November 2015 for the
financial year 2016/2017. Fees are reviewed annually through an assessment of relevant
costs.

4.3 The proposed fees set out in Appendix A seek to recover all relevant costs to the Council.
The calculation of fees from an assessment of relevant costs is shown in Appendix B.

4.4  Any change to the charges for Vehicle and Operators licences has by law to be
advertised in the local newspaper and any comments have to be considered at a
subsequent meeting of the Licensing Committee.

Page 3



5.0

5.1

5.1.1

5.2

5.2.1

5.3

5.3.1

5.4

5.4.1

5.5

5.5.1

5.6

Implications
Re
[...]
ect which the proposed charges would have on the Council’'s annual income for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing APPENDIX C
£ increase |£ income | |£ increase |£ income | [Volume| |£ increase |£ income Volume |£ +/- £ income +/- Volume £ +/- £ income +/-
2013/14 |2013/14 2014/15 [2014/15 2015/16 |2015/16 2016/17 |2016/17 2017/18|2017/18
HC licence 0 £0.00 6| £240.00 40 10| £400.00 40 -14|decrease -560 40 -35|decrease -1400
PHYV licence 4|£2,000.00 5[£2,500.00 520 -3|-£1,560.00 540 -12|decrease -6480 610 0 0
Operator 5| £275.00 6| £330.00 60 -17|-£1,160.00 55 268|increase*14740 | |*11 13|increase 143
Driver new 4| £440.00 4| £440.00 70 -30|-£2,100.00 115 12|increase* 1380 136 27 |increase 3672
Driver renewal 1| £470.00 2| £940.00 470 11| £5,170.00 445 12|increase* 5340 | |**0 7 0
Knowledge test 1| £110.00 1| £110.00 70 7| £490.00 115 0 0 127 5|increase 635
TOTAL £3,295.00 £4,560.00 £1,240.00 £14,420 £3,050

*due to issuing
of 3 and 5 year
licences,
anticipated
decrease next
year.

* no renewals
as 5 year
licence, first
renewal due
Nov 2020,
new only

**no
renewals as
3 year
licence, first
renewal due
Oct 2018




This page is intentionally left blank



/| @bed

East Hampshire and Havant Borough Council Version 2 Nov 2011

APPENDIX D

Integrated Impact Assessment
In exploring options for service design and alternative methods, managers should consider the need to ensure that the Council is meeting its
legal duties in respect of community safety, equalities, health & safety, safeguarding children & vulnerable adults. In addition they should
consider council commitments toward sustainability, economic impact and consideration of the impact of changes on people living in both rural

and urban areas.

Lead Assessor | Date Who else What is the Why/how is it changing?
involved Service/function/project/strategy?
Hilary Smith 02/09/2015 | N/A EH Commercial / Taxi Licensing / Proposed licence fees for 2017/18

HC & PHYV licence fees

Service Delivery Yes No Explanation

1. Is th
[...]
bed physical or
mental health conditions. (age-related needs includes needs associated with frailty, illness, disability or mental capacity)

is an expectant or nursing mothers living in residential care

is receiving direct payments from a local authority/HSS body in lieu of social care services;

requires assistance in the conduct of his or her own affairs

Whilst the majority of adult domestic abuse victims are women, men are also subject to domestic abuse in both same sex and different sex relationships.
The government defines domestic violence as: ‘any incident of threatening behaviour, violence or abuse (psychological, physical, sexual, financial or
emotional) between adults, aged 18 and over, who are, or have been, intimate partners or family members, regardless of gender and sexuality.’

Family members are defined as: mother, father, son, daughter, brother, sister or grandparents. These may be direct relatives, in-laws or step-family.

This definition is also used by the Association of Chief Police Officers and the Crown Prosecution Service. Where the victim of the abuse is less than 18 years
of age the abuse will normally be treated as child abuse.



Agenda ltem 7

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting Body: Licensing Committee 28 September 2016

Subject: Hackney Carriage unmet demand survey
Report of: Licensing Officer

For decision: YES
Portfolio: N/A

Key decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the findings of the unmet demand
survey
for Hackney Carriages which was conducted in June and July 2016

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That members resolve to adopt one of the three options suggested by the
report regarding the current limit of forty Hackney Carriage licenses issued by
Havant Borough Council.

3.0 Summary

3.1 In order to retain a limit on the number of Hackney Carriage licenses issued
by
Havant Borough Council, Department for Transport (DfT) best practice
guidance
and previous case law requires that a survey is conducted to determine
whether
there is any latent or patent unmet demand within the area of the licensing
authority.

3.2 The survey was conducted between March and July 2016 by CTS Traffic &
Transportation Ltd who have carried such surveys for many licensing
authorities
across the country.

Page 21



3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3
are

The final report of the survey concludes that there is some evidence of unmet
demand at certain times but that this demand could be met by better usage of
the existing number of hackney carriages and that this approach would be
preferable to issuing additional Hackney Carriage Plates. The report writer
states “Our evidence suggests that there is no need for further plates to be
issued were the trade to work closely together to ensure observed demand
was met by supply. The privilege and strong opportunity of the present
favourable situation must be honoured and taken advantage of. We believe
that a further five plates need to be at least on stand-by during the observed
peak weekday periods and at least on Saturday nights through the busiest
parts of the year.”

The report is shown at appendix A.

Subject of Report

The final report of the survey concludes that there is evidence of unmet
demand for hackney carriages both patent and latent which is significant at
this point in time in the Havant area. However, tests of availability of vehicles
suggest plenty of spare capacity within the small hackney carriage fleet which
it would be preferable to be used rather than the issue of the five extra plates
which would otherwise be suggested by the statistics. It is a consideration that
the prime weekend for CTS Rank observations fell on the same weekend as
both the Pride event in London and the Goodwood Festival of speed which
brought significant additional demand on the Hackney trade.

This conclusion enables Havant Borough Council, if it so wishes, to retain its
current limit of forty Hackney Carriage licenses issued within its controlled
district.

The report raises several recommendations for members to consider. These

shown on page 41 of the report. However the key outcome of the report is for
the committee to decide between the options below.

In brief: There is evidence of some unmet demand at certain times / days for
hackney carriages both patent and latent which is significant at this point in
time in the Havant area.

- Option 1 — retain the limit of forty Hackney Carriage vehicles.

-Option 2 — Retain a limit but increase the number of plates to 45

- Option 3 — remove the limit on the number of Hackney Carriage
vehicles.

Page 22



5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

6.0

However, should the Licensing Authority remove the limitation, the current policy
specifying the number of wheelchair accessible vehicles would no longer be
appropriate. Further, with an unrestricted number of vehicles, it may be appropriate to
reconsider the vehicle specifications. Should members prefer this option a further
report will be brought back to Committee proposing a change in vehicle specifications
and policy.

Implications

Resources:
No additional work created for HBC staff

Legal:
The report enables HBC to comply with DfT best practice guidance

Strategy:
No impact on HBC strategy

Risks:
None for Havant Borough Council

Communications:
Survey conducted amongst the service users and stakeholders

For the Community:
None

The Integrated Impact Assessment (llA) has been completed and
concluded the following:

Not required at this stage. The committee should have regard to the analysis
of the impact of retaining or removing the limit on the number of hackney
carriages and other recommendations as set out in the attached report.

Should the Committee opt for option 3 (removal of the limit), an assessment

will be carried out and proposals will be made to the Committee on any
changes that would be required to other existing policies.

Consultation
As per the report at appendix A.

Page 23



Appendix A — CTS Traf
[...]
nt station. The Leigh Park rank
saw 28 vehicle movements over two days, but only two were private hire vehicles, with
the bulk private cars using the space. The Havant station forecourt rank is more tightly
controlled and little abused by any other vehicles. Our observations found 80% of the
hackney carriage movements of saloon style. A high level of drivers assisting passengers
into vehicles was observed, but no use by any persons in wheel chairs at all.

The Havant station rank is busy for all the extended hours the rail service operates. Overall
demand is not high - never more than a passenger every three minutes. Current
observations found average levels of supply and demand at this rank very close, meaning
that any passenger peaks could very easily lead to passengers having to wait for vehicles
to arrive. Fairly uniquely around the country in our recent surveys, passenger growth for
the hackney carriage service very closely matched the nationally published level of
passenger growth for Havant station. Since 2013, average occupancy of departing
hackney carriages has reduced whilst the Saturday evening demand saw higher sustained
demand over a longer period than in 2013.

Page 31



Just 53% of the total fleet was observed during the survey period - although it is known
that one plate had no vehicle at the time of the survey and that up to four others rarely
served the station (there were just three vehicles without permits current at the time of
the survey according to the rail operator). This suggests plenty of spare capacity in the
fleet which does not appear to being used at the time of most passenger demand. The
ISUD index based on observed survey hours suggested unmet demand levels which were
significant. A sensitivity test allowing for no issues in the unobserved off-peak hours found
the unmet demand below the level that is significant. This leads us to suggest there is
clearly an issue with vehicle supply not matching passenger demand but that issue of
fu
[...]
More recently a further HoC SC has led to the Law Commission (LC) taking
on a wide ranging review of vehicle licensing law to be completed over the
next few years. The consultation document from the LC was released in
mid-May 2012. The final LC recommendations published on 23 May 2014
including 84 recommendations (specific recommendation numbers in
brackets below from Report) including:

Page 35



- Retaining the two-tier system (1)

- A statutory definition of pre-booking (3) and a new offence of anyone
other than a locally licensed taxi driver accepting a booking ‘there and
then’ (10)

- That the term “hackney carriage” should be replaced in legislation with
the word “taxi” (4)

- New duty on taxi drivers to stop in specified circumstances if so
determined by the local licensing authority (12)

- Each licensing authority under a duty to consult on the need to alter
rank provision, not exceeding every three years (13)

- Introduction of national standards for taxi and private hire services (30)

- Licensing authorities retain power to set local taxi standards over and
above national standards (46)

- A more flexible power to introduce and remove taxi licensing zones (57)

- Licensing authorities continue to have power to limit the number of taxi
vehicles licensed in their area (58)

- Subject to a statutory public interest test with how this statutory test
should be applied determined by the Secretary of State (59)

- Reviewed every three years and subject to local consultation (60)

- Mandatory disability awareness training for all drivers (62)

- An accessibility review at three year intervals (65)

Other recommendations are included of less relevance to this current
report. The status of this report and draft Bill remains unclear at the time
of writing this report, with no specific Government response yet provided
nor any date for when this might be provided.

The Deregulation Bill 2015 originally contained three clauses impacting on
taxi licensing. These cover
[...]
ll in the area.

Private hire

We were advised that there has been significant change in the private hire
market in the area since 2013. An understanding between the two largest
companies came to an end. One operator bought out another so that their
market share increased and the area effectively had two large private hire
companies and the other very small independent operators, nearly all
undertaking niche markets and not generally visible across the area. Uber
has also registered in the area in January 2016.

Some of the effects of the competition between the top two companies has
at times seen Portsmouth based vehicles deployed in the Havant area,
albeit with local people not being easily able to tell which authorities vehicle
was serving them. The level of hackney carriages in the large private hire
operators is very small, three in one, and none in the other. Havant
hackney carriages would find it hard to work either in Portsmouth or
Chichester as both those authorities have specific hackney carriage vehicle
liveries.

Page 44



Since January 2016, a new policy no longer permits operators to licence
larger six or eight seater vehicles unless all seats can be accessed without
the need to lift or tip a seat to gain access. In some this can mean a vehicle
is plated for less seats than it actually has. The hackney carriages retain a
dress code for drivers, although it is felt this can be ‘pushed to the limit’
and there is also a feeling that the hackney carriage fleet tends to be
retaining vehicles longer, giving the fleet an older feel.

We were advised that some hackney carriages belong to private hire
circuits, but often work mainly on school contracts for them. At the time of
the survey, one hackney carriage plate had no vehicle in use though the
plate remained available for the owner to use were a vehicle to be obtained.
Licensing advised us that they were aware of one driver who very rarely
ever serviced the station, and that the trade had advised them that
[...]
, Southern Trains (N)
Hackney carriage and private hire
trade
Via letter and questionnaire Y

Page 88




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Charges for Taxis and Private Hire Licensing
	Appendix A  - Prices Book Entry 2017-18
	Appendix B – Financial Analysis Figures
	Appendix C – Effect of Proposed Charges on Annual Iincome
	Appendix D – Integrated Impact Assessment

	7 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey
	Appendix B -Unmet Demand Survey 2016




Minutes of the meeting


1
 LICENSING COMMITTEE

28 September 2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 28 September 2016

Present 

Councillor Smith D (Chairman)

Councillors Mrs Blackett, Bowerman, Cresswell, Fairhurst, Hart, Howard, Keast, 
Kerrin, Pike, Ponsonby, Shimbart and Wade

50 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hughes and Thomas.

51 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 15 June 2016 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

52 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

53 Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interests.

54 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman reported details of a successful prosecution against a licensed 
driver for operating an unlicensed vehicle and displaying an expired plate.

55 Charges for Taxis and Private Hire Licensing 

The Committee considered a report from the licensing officer setting out the 
proposed charges for taxi and private hire licensing for the financial year 
2017/18.

The Licensing Officer advised that he would take steps to ensure that the 
hackney carriage and private hire trades were aware of the proposed changes 
and of their rights to make representations in relation to these proposals.

The Committee agreed in principle to the proposed changes. However concern 
was expressed that due to some errors in the staffing costs submitted, the 
proposed changes might not properly reflect the costs to the Council. It was 
therefore 

RESOLVED that:



2
 LICENSING COMMITTEE

28 September 2016

(a) authority be delegated to the Licensing Officer, in consultation with the 
Chairman, to approve the proposed taxi and private hire licensing for 
2017/18 charges for advertising for public comment; and

(b) in the event of no representations being received in response to the 
advertised charges referred to in (a) above, Full Council be 
RECOMMENDED to implement the new charges for the financial year 
commencing 1 April 2017

56 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 

The Committee considered a report from the Licensing Officer outlining the 
findings of the unmet demand survey for hackney carriages which was 
conducted in June and July 2016.

The survey concluded that there was some evidence of unmet demand at 
certain times but that there was spare capacity in the hackney carriage fleet to 
meet this demand without the need to issue additional hackney carriage plates. 
The Committee was advised that if the Committee was minded to retain the 
current limit of forty hackney carriages, the Licensing Officer proposed to 
discuss with the trade ways of improving the hackney carriage service to meet 
this unmet demand.

The Committee discussed the survey and options available to the Council 
following this survey and voted on all three possible options. The majority of the 
Committee considered that the current limit should be retained for the next 
twelve months and that the hackney carriage service be reviewed during this 
period with the results being reported to this Committee for consideration on 
whether to increase the number of hackney carriage plates.it was therefore

RESOLVED that:

(a) the current limit of forty hackney carriage plates be retained for the next 
twelve months;

(b) the hackney carriage service be monitored over the next twelve months 
to identify improvements in the use of the current hackney carriage fleet 
to meet the unmet demand identified in the 2016 unmet demand 
survey; and

(c) the Committee reconsider the hackney carriage limit in 2017 in light of 
the results of the monitoring exercise referred to in (b) above 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.04 pm


